

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ADOPTIVE COUPLE,

Petitioners,

v.

BABY GIRL, A MINOR CHILD UNDER
THE AGE OF FOURTEEN YEARS, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of South Carolina**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF FAMILY LAW PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
BIRTH FATHER AND CHEROKEE NATION**

—◆—
VERNLE C. DUROCHER, JR.
Counsel of Record
ANDREW B. BRANTINGHAM
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South Sixth Street
Suite 1500
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: (612) 340-2600
durocher.skip@dorsey.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Family Law Professors*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE DECISION BELOW CORRECTLY APPLIED ICWA TO PROTECT THE INTERESTS OF BIRTH FATHER AND BABY GIRL.....	5
A. Congress Intended ICWA’s Heightened Protections to Apply to Fathers in the Position of Birth Father	7
B. Application of ICWA to Birth Father is Consistent with the Constitution and the Unwed Father Cases.....	10
II. IT IS IN BABY GIRL’S BEST INTERESTS TO LIVE WITH HER FATHER.....	13
III. THE DECISION BELOW DID NOT VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF ANY PARTY	16
A. The Birth Mother Has No Liberty Interest at Stake	17
B. Petitioners Have No Liberty Interest At Stake	19
C. The Decision Below Did Not Violate Baby Girl’s Liberty Interests	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 731 S.E.2d 550 (S.C. 2012)	20, 22
<i>Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of New York v. Harris</i> , 444 U.S. 130 (1979)	12
<i>Caban v. Mohammad</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979)	8
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013)	23
<i>Davis v. McGraw</i> , 92 N.E. 332 (Mass. 1910)	20
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	12
<i>In re B.G.C.</i> , 496 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1992)	18
<i>In re Kelsey S.</i> , 823 P.2d 1216 (Cal. 1992)	18
<i>In re Kirchner</i> , 649 N.E.2d 324 (Ill. 1995)	18
<i>In re R.L.S.</i> , 844 N.E.2d 22 (Ill. 2006)	18
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Social Services</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	12, 13
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Matter of Eaton</i> , 305 N.Y. 162 (1953)	20
<i>Mayweathers v. Newland</i> , 314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	16
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holy- field</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	6
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	14
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	16
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	16
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	12, 14
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality and Reform (“OFFER”)</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	14, 16, 23
<i>United States v. Rizzi</i> , 434 F.3d 669 (4th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	19
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	16

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 1901	2, 6, 14
25 U.S.C. § 1902	5, 13
25 U.S.C. § 1903	6, 7
25 U.S.C. § 1912	6, 13, 15
25 U.S.C. § 1913	15, 17
25 U.S.C. § 1915	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. § 1920	15
25 U.S.C. § 1921	7
S.C. Code § 63-9-310.....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Child Welfare Information Gateway, U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services, <i>Determining the Best Interests of the Child: Summary of State Laws</i> (2010).....	14
Child Welfare Information Gateway, U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services, <i>Addressing Racial Disproportionality in Child Welfare, Issue Brief</i> (2011).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978).....	9
Stephen B. Presser, <i>The Historical Background of the American Law of Adoption</i> , 11 J. Fam. L. 443 (1971).....	20
Lawrence Schlam, <i>Third-Party Standing and Child Custody Disputes in Washington: Non- Parent Rights – Past, Present, and . . . Fu- ture?</i> , 43 Gonzaga L. Rev. 391 (2008)	22
Stan Watts, <i>Voluntary Adoptions Under the Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, Balanc- ing the Interests of Children, Families, and Tribes</i> , 63 S. Cal. L. Rev. 213 (1989).....	17
